

23-10971-A

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

USA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

BRIAN MOORE, JR.,

Claimant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Civil Case No. 1:21-cv-03847-TWT

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Daniel L. Alban (VA 72688) †
Joshua A. House (CA 284856)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Ste. 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
dalban@ij.org; jhouse@ij.org
† *Lead Counsel*

Jason D. Sammis (GA 623532)
Leslie M. Sammis (GA 623535)
SAMMIS LAW FIRM, P.A.
1005 North Marion Street
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 250-0500
jsammis@sammislawfirm.com;
lsammis@sammislawfirm.com

Counsel for Claimant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Government Seizes Brian’s Money Without Any Evidence to Support Criminal Charges Against Him.....	3
II. Brian Files Two Dispositive Motions Before the Government Gives Up Its Forfeiture Action	5
III. The District Court Dismisses the Government’s Case With Prejudice.....	7
IV. The District Court Denies Brian’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees, and Now He Appeals.....	7
V. Standard of Review	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. Courts Need Not Address the Substantive “Merits” of a Forfeiture Case for a Claimant to “Substantially Prevail[]” Under CAFRA’s Fee-Shifting Provision.....	14
A. Brian was not required to prevail on the “merits” in order to “substantially prevail[]” under CAFRA’s fee-shifting provision	15
1. The district court’s reasoning runs counter to both the text and purpose of CAFRA’s fee-shifting provision	16

2.	The district court’s reasoning is effectively foreclosed by Supreme Court precedent from a closely analogous fee-shifting statute	17
3.	Existing precedent supports an understanding that a claimant substantially prevails when a forfeiture case is dismissed with prejudice.....	20
B.	Even if a ruling on the merits were required to be eligible for fees under CAFRA, a dismissal with prejudice is considered an adjudication on the merits	24
II.	Brian Substantially Prevailed Under <i>Buckhannon</i> Because a Dismissal With Prejudice Under Rule 41(a)(2) Is a Court-Ordered Change in the Parties’ Legal Relationship	26
A.	A dismissal with prejudice alters the legal relationship of the parties because it is a judicially enforceable order.....	29
B.	Rule 24(a)(2) dismissals carry judicial imprimatur because they are ordered by the district court at its discretion	31
C.	The cases relied on by the district court are inapposite	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abdelgalel v. Holder</i> , 398 F. App'x 472 (11th Cir. 2010)	28, 31
<i>AcryliCon USA, LLC v. Silikal GmbH & Co.</i> , 46 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Am. Disability Ass'n, Inc. v. Chmielarz</i> , 289 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Berishev v. Chertoff</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2007)	33
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. London Music, U.K.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 836 (M.D. Tenn. 2004)	34
<i>Bryant v. MV Transp., Inc.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 480 (E.D. Va. 2005)	33, 35
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claiborne v. Wisdom</i> , 414 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. Riser</i> , 240 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Dionne v. Floormasters Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2012)	36, 37
<i>F4W, Inc. v. Tracstar Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 6:12-CV-1539-Orl-28KRS, 2015 WL 12838856 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015)	35

Green Aviation Management Co. v. FAA,
676 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 30

Highway Equipment Co., Inc. v. FECO, Ltd.,
469 F.3d 1027 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 22-23, 32, 33, 37

Illinois v. Caballes,
543 U.S. 405 (2005) 4

Johnson v. Pringle Dev., Inc.,
No. 5:05-CV-37-Oc-10GRJ, 2006 WL 2189542
(M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2006) 35

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 31

LeCompte v. Mr. Chip, Inc.,
528 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1976) 25

Malibu Media, LLC v. Baiazid,
152 F. Supp. 3d 496 (E.D. Va. 2015)..... 35

Morillo-Cedron v.
Dist. Dir. for U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
452 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) 31

Mosley v. JLG Indus., Inc.,
189 F. App'x 874 (11th Cir. 2006) 31

Mother & Father v. Cassidy,
338 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2003) 39

Pontenberg v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
252 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001) 32

Raab v. City of Ocean City,
833 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 28, 31

Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
531 U.S. 497 (2001) 25

Smalbein ex rel. Est. of Smalbein v. City of Daytona Beach,
353 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 2003) 27

United States v. \$107,702.66,
 No. 7:14-CV-00295-F, 2016 WL 413093
 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 2, 2016) 23, 24

United States v. \$28,000.00,
 802 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2015) 9

United States v. \$32,820.56,
 838 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2016) 21

United States v. 2007 BMW 335i Convertible,
 648 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Ohio 2009) 13

United States v. Certain Real Prop.,
 543 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (N.D. Ala. 2008) *passim*

United States v. Certain Real Prop.,
 579 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2009) 11, 16

United States v. Evans,
 561 F. App'x 877 (11th Cir. 2014) 37, 38, 39

United States v. Ito,
 472 F. App'x 841 (9th Cir. 2012) 20, 21

United States v. Khan,
 497 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007) 13

Util. Automation 2000, Inc. v. Choctawhatchee Elec. Coop., Inc.,
 298 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2002) 28-29

Statutes & Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2465(b) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k) 17

David Biello, *Cocaine Contaminates Majority of U.S. Currency*
 (Sci. Am., Aug. 16, 2009) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....29
H.R. Rep. No. 106-192..... 11, 16
9 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2373.....24
